preliminary issues of their jurors’ views on the death penalty and pretrial publicity.  

Challenges for cause, including those pursuant to Witherspoon v. Illinois, 88 S.Ct. 

1770 (1968) were made at this time. A total of six hundred (600) jurors were 

summoned; one hundred ninety-three (193) appeared for voir dire. Approximately 

eighty-one (81) were excused for cause by the Court; nineteen (19) for cause by the 

State; eighteen (18) for cause by Petitioner; and seven (7) for cause by the joint 

motion of the State and Petitioner. Sixty-eight (68) jurors remained and returned